cash flows: fluctuations in foreign exchange rates can influence valuation results and also have an impact on the
asset position of the company.

Effects on the asset and earnings positions
IAS 21 calls for the translation of monetary assets and liabilities at the average exchange rate in effect on the balance sheet
date. In this way, exchange rate fluctuations can have a direct impact on the asset position of the Group.

The individual Group companies record transactions in a currency that differs from their functional currency (e.g. USD loans
for property financing) at the average exchange rate on the date of the respective transaction. Foreign currency mon-
etary assets and liabilities are translated at the average exchange rate in effect on the balance sheet date. The resulting
foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised to profit or loss for the financial year.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the foreign currency liabilities with financial institutions that are reported in
the consolidated financial statements to exchange rate changes. The list shows the theoretical amount of the liabilities
based on a change of -/+2% or -/+5% in the exchange rate compared with the rate in effect on the balance sheet date.

2013/14 Amounts due to financial institutions�

All amounts in TEUR Currency -5% -2% 2% 5%

655,516.4 USD 690,017.3 668,894.3 642,663.1 624,301.3

43,081.4 CHF 45,348.8 43,960.6 42,236.6 41,029.9

11,398.9 PLN 11,998.8 11,631.5 11,175.4 10,856.1

10.8 RON 11.3 11.0 10.5 10.2

220    Consolidated Financial Statements

The risk of devaluation associated with foreign currency cash balances is offset by the rapid conversion of these
funds into the Euro.

Derivative financial instruments are used in some cases to manage foreign exchange risk. The derivative financial
instruments used by IMMOFINANZ to hedge this risk are recorded as standalone transactions and not as hedge
transactions. Hedge accounting as defined in IAS 39 is not applied. The standalone derivatives are recognised to
profit or loss and reported on the income statement.

Section 8.2.5 Interest rate risk provides a list of the market values and conditions of all derivative financial instru-